

No. 16-40948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BERNHARD GUBSER,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; JOHN KOSKINEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal From The U.S. District Court For The Southern District Of Texas

**BRIEF OF AFFECTED TAXPAYERS AS AMICI CURAIE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202-362-0636

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Many Taxpayers Violate The FBAR Requirements In Good Faith, But Reasonably Fear Imposition Of Penalties For Willful Noncompliance.....3

 A. The FBAR Requirements Can Easily Catch Individuals By Surprise.....3

 1. Immigrants4

 2. Heirs To Foreign Bank Accounts5

 3. Americans Living Abroad.....6

 B. Even Good Faith Efforts At Compliance May Fail.8

 C. An Individual May Know That A Violation Was Non-Willful, But Reasonably Worry That The IRS Will Conclude Otherwise.....9

II. Despite Being A Critical Factor For Determining Taxpayers’ Liability For Substantial Penalties, The Standard Of Proof For Willfulness Is Unresolved By The Courts.11

III. Uncertainty Over The Standard For Proving Willful Violations Inflicts A Concrete Financial Injury On Individuals In Appellant’s and Amici’s Position, Which Would Be Redressed By Appellant’s Declaratory Judgment Action.....14

 A. The Consequences Of Being Held A Willful Violator Are Extraordinarily Severe.....14

B. Uncertainty Over The Standard Of Proof Injures Taxpayers
Who May Be Coerced Into Settlements With The IRS For More
Than They Owe.....16

C. Successful Litigation Of Appellant’s Declaratory Judgment
Action Would Redress The Injuries The Existing Legal
Uncertainty Imposes On Him And Others.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ECF CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....16

Carlson v. United States,
754 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2014)16

Green v. IRS,
No. 16-1085 (D.D.C.)1

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....16

Maze v. IRS,
No. 15-1806 (D.D.C.)1

Ratzlaf v United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....12

United States v. McBride,
908 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Utah 2012).....11, 13

United States v. Williams,
2010 WL 3473311 (E.D. Va. Sept. 1, 2010), *reversed on other grounds*,
United States v. Williams, 489 F. App’x 655 (4th Cir. 2012)13

Statutes

26 U.S.C § 666316

26 U.S.C. § 670116

31 U.S.C. § 5314.....1

31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5).....11

31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i).....14, 19

31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)15

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(c).....4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(a).....6, 8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(b)6, 8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(c).....8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(c)(4).....8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(c)(4)(iii).....8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(e).....8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(f)8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(f)(2)8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(g)8

Other Authorities

IRS Form 1040, Schedule B, *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f1040sb.pdf>.....10
IRS News Release IR-2003-5 (Jan. 14, 2003), *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-news/ir-03-05.pdf>.....17
IRS, *2011 Offshore Voluntary Disclosure Initiative Documents and Forms*, “Penalty Computation Worksheet,” *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/uac/2011-offshore-voluntary-disclosure-initiative-documents-and-forms> (last visited Jan. 29, 2016).....18
IRS, *Offshore Voluntary Disclosure Program Frequently Asked Questions and Answers 2012, Question and Answer No. 7*, <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/offshore-voluntary-disclosure-program-frequently-asked-questions-and-answers> (last updated June 8, 2016)18

IRS, *U.S. Taxpayers Residing in the United States*,
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/u-s-taxpayers-residing-in-the-united-states> (last updated Aug. 5, 2016)19

IRS, *Voluntary Disclosure: Questions and Answers, Question and Answer No. 12*, <https://www.irs.gov/uac/voluntary-disclosure-questions-and-answers> (last updated Dec. 2, 2015)18

Migration Policy Institute, *Legal Immigration to the United States, 1820-Present*, <http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/charts/Annual-Number-of-US-Legal-Permanent-Residents> (last visited Aug. 29, 2016).....4

Nat’l Taxpayer Advocate, *Fiscal Year 2017 Objectives Report to Congress* (June 2016)..... passim

Office of Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Service, *Memorandum: Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts Report (FBAR) Penalty, November 23, 2004 Memorandum from Rodney Hare, Territory Manager, FTL1* (Sep. 1, 2005)12, 13

Anthony Parent, *Schedule B Part III Line 7a*, IRSMedic (July 30, 2014), <https://www.irsmedic.com/2014/07/30/schedule-b-part-iii-line-7a/>11

Charles Rettig, *Zwerner: Jury Determines 150% FBAR Penalty Applies – What Next?*, Forbes (May 29, 2014).....15

Hale E. Sheppard, *Evolution of the FBAR: Where We Were, Where We Are, And Why It Matters*, 7 HOUS. BUS. & TAX L.J. 1 (2006).....3, 5, 8

TAX CT. R. 142(b)16
